

1965

# J. B. & R. E. Walker, Inc. v. J. Kenneth Thayn dba Thayn Construction Co. : Brief of Appellant

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1)

 Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors.

Clarence Jack Frost; Attorney for Appellant;

H. Arnold Rich; Leonard W. Elton; Attorneys for Respondent;

---

## Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *J. B. & R. E. Walker, Inc. v. Thayn*, No. 10224 (Utah Supreme Court, 1965).

[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc1/4708](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc1/4708)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE KIND OF CASE.....	1
DISPOSITION IN LOWER COURT.....	2
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2-3
ARGUMENT .....	3
POINT I. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PARTS OF PLAINTIFFS' FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION WERE APPROPRIATE FOR A DECLARATORY JUDG- MENT .....	3
POINT II. THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT DEFEND- ANT'S ACTION TERMINATED, CANCELLED AND ANNULLED THE RIGHTS OF DEFENDANT TO LEASEHOLD AGREEMENT.....	5
POINT III. THE COURT ERRED IN NOT FINDING THAT THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE DEFENDANT AND SUMSION WAS A SUBLEASE AND NOT VIOLA- TION OF PARAGRAPH 8 OF THE LEASE.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

### Index of Authorities

17 Am. Jur., Section 504, Pages 982-984.....	11
32 Am. Jur., Section 314, Page 290.....	12
32 Am. Jur., Section 330.....	11-12
32 Am. Jur., Section 341, Page 303.....	7
Bedgisoff v. Morgan, 23 Wash. 2d 737, 162 P. 2d 238.....	12
Gray v. Defa, 103 Utah 339.....	4-5
Utah Code Annotated, Chapter 33, Title 78.....	1
Utah Code Annotated, 1953, Section 78-33-6.....	4
